



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 683/2023**
MRS. MANJULA NAYAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Suyash Kumar, Adv. (Through
VC)

versus

MR. SHUROJIT BHOWMICK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mayank Barua, Adv. for D1 to 3
(M: 9953356050) (Through VC)
Mr. Anirudh Dusaj, Adv. for D5 to 7
(Through VC)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

14.08.2024

**I.A. No. 36434/2024(Application on behalf of defendant no. 3 u/O
XXXII R 1 & 15 for appointment of Smt. Sharmishta Bhowmick
(defendant no. 3) as next friend / guardian of Shurojit Bhowmick who is
defendant no. 1)**

Learned counsel for plaintiff and learned counsel for defendant no. 5
to 7 accepted the notice and raised no objection on this application.

It is not disputed that defendant no. 3 is mother of defendant no. 1,
Mr. Shurojit Bhowmick who is of unsound mind.

In view of the facts and circumstances, as defendant no. 3 is mother of
defendant no. 1 having adverse interest qua defendant no. 1, the captioned
IA is allowed and **disposed of**.

Defendant no. 3, Smt. Sharmishta Bhowmick is accordingly allowed
to be the next friend / guardian of defendant no. 1 qua the present suit.



Let amended memo be filed accordingly, with advance copy to the opposite party.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 12.09.2024.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 14, 2024/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any