



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 683/2023**

MRS. MANJULA NAYAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shubh Kapoor, Mr. Suyash
Kumar, Advs. (Through VC)

versus

MR. SHUROJIT BHOWMICK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Adv. for D1 to
3
Defendant no. 4 in person (Through
VC)
Mr. Anirudh Dusaj, Adv. for D5 to 7
(Through VC)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **07.10.2024**

I.A. No. 21186/2023(u/O XXXIX R 1 & 2)

1. Pleadings are complete.

I.A. No. 24032/2023(u/O VII R 11 by defendant no. 1)

2. Reply has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

3. No rejoinder is to be filed. Hence, pleadings are complete.

I.A. No. 24048/2023(by defendant no. 1 to 3 for directions for filing valuation report)

4. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he does not wish to file any formal reply and will argue before the Hon'ble Court.

CS(OS) 683/2023

5. Written statement with affidavit of admission / denial has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 to 3.

6. Replication filed on behalf of plaintiff is lying under objections.



7. Defendant no. 4, appearing through VC, submitted that this suit for partition is not maintainable as the suit property is not the ancestral property and he will make the objections before the Hon'ble Court.
8. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 to 3 submitted that he had already filed the modified affidavits but same are lying under objections with the Registry.
9. Let the pleadings be completed in accordance with law.
10. At request, put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 09.10.2024 for further directions.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 7, 2024/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any