



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 683/2023 & I.A. 21186/2023, I.A. 24032/2023, I.A. 24048/2023**

MRS. MANJULA NAYAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Sharat Kapoor, Advocate**
(through VC)

versus

MR. SHUROJIT BHOWMICK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Advocate for**
defendant no. 1 to 3 (through VC)

Mr. Anirudh Dusaj, Advocate for
defendant no. 5 to 7 (through VC)

Mr. Ashok Kumar Bhowmick,
defendant no. 4 (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

09.10.2024

1. Defendant no. 4 has joined the proceedings through video conferencing. He relies upon the documents filed vide diary no. 2466827/2024 which also contains his preliminary submissions.
2. Defendant no. 4 is directed to ensure that his written statement to the suit be filed in accordance with the Rules so that his stand can be considered by the Court.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that he has filed his replication



to the written statement of defendant nos. 1 to 3. He is directed to have the same placed on record within one week.

4. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 3 states that he has filed his affidavits of admission/denial of documents on behalf of defendant nos. 1 to 3. He is directed to have the same place on record within one week.

5. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for completion of pleadings on **02.12.2024**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
OCTOBER 9, 2024/mt/AKT

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)