



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 683/2023**

MRS. MANJULA NAYAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sharat Kapoor, Mr. Shubh
Kapoor and Mr. Suyash Kumar,
Advocates (Through VC)

versus

MR. SHUROJIT BHOWMICK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashok Kumar Bhowmick, D-4 in
person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

27.11.2024

I.A. 46375/2024 (application under Section 24 of CPC)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') seeking transfer of probate case bearing No. PC No. 19/2023 pending before the Court of Ld. ADJ-03, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
2. Defendant no. 4 is the Petitioner in PC No. 19/2023 and is therefore, the contesting party to this application.
3. Issue notice. Defendant no. 4, who appears in person accepts notice.
4. Reply, if any, be filed within a period of four (4) weeks.
5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four (4) weeks thereafter.
6. List on **27.02.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
NOVEMBER 27, 2024/rhc/AKT