



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 683/2023**
MRS. MANJULA NAYAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shubh Kapoor, Adv. (Through
VC)

versus

MR. SHUROJIT BHOWMICK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Ms. Puja, Ms.
Priya Mittal, Advs. for D1 to 3 (M:
9899087861)
Defendant no. 4 in person
Mr. Anirudh Dusaj, Adv. for D5 to 7
(Through VC)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 02.12.2024

I.A. No. 21186/2023(u/O XXXIX R 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Pleadings are already complete.

I.A. No. 24032/2023(by defendant no. 1 to 3 u/O VII R 11 CPC)

2. Pleadings are already complete.

I.A. No. 24048/2023(by defendant no. 1 to 3 for directions of filing valuation report)

3. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he is having no objection on this application if the necessary expenses will be incurred by the applicant i.e. defendant no. 1 to 3.

4. Not objected.



5. Hence, the captioned IA is allowed and **disposed of**. Issue notice to the concerned SDM to file the valuation report qua the concerned property, on taking necessary steps on behalf of the applicant i.e. defendant no. 1 to 3 for the next date of hearing.

I.A. No. 46375/2024(Application under Section 24 of CPC seeking transfer of probate case)

6. Defendant no. 4 appeared in person and stated that he does not wish to file any reply.

7. Learned counsel for defendant no. 5 to 7 stated that he is having no objection to this application.

8. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 to 3 stated that he does not wish to file any reply as application does not pertain to defendant no. 1 to 3.

9. Hence, pleadings are complete.

CS(OS) 683/2023

10. Pleadings qua defendant no. 1 to 3 complete.

11. Learned counsel for defendant no. 5 to 7 stated that they are supporting the case of the plaintiff and therefore, they do not wish to file any written statement.

12. Defendant no. 4 stated that he had filed the written statement but same is lying under objections. Let needful be done on behalf of defendant no. 4 to place on record the written statement in accordance with law as well as in compliance of order Dated 09.10.2024.

13. Put up for completion of pleadings in accordance with law and for completion of process of filing of Joint Document Schedule in terms of **Rule 7A of Chapter VII of The Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018** physically by plaintiff after getting it signed from defendants,



admission / denial of documents and marking of Exhibits in accordance with law on 20.02.2025.

14. Documents, if e-filed be filed physically by parties so as to mark the Exhibits.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 2, 2024/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any