



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 683/2023**
MRS. MANJULA NAYARPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Suyash Kumar, Adv.

versus

MR. SHUROJIT BHOWMICK & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Adv. For D-1 to
3. (through VC)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **20.02.2025**

**I.A. 21186/2023(u/O 39 R 1 & 2 CPC), I.A. 24032/2023(by defendant
no. 1 to 3 u/O 7 R 11 CPC) & I.A. 46375/2024(for transfer of probate
case)**

1. Pleadings are complete.

**I.A. 4516/2025(by defendant no. 4 for condonation of delay of 73 day in
filing written statement)**

2. Heard. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that the delay may be
condoned but subject to appropriate cost.

3. In view of the aforesaid circumstances, the delay in filing the written
statement by defendant no. 4 stands condoned, subject to cost of Rs. 1,000/-
to be deposited with DHCLSC. The captioned IA is allowed and **disposed
of.**

CS(OS) 683/2023

4. Pleadings qua the defendant nos. 1, 2 and 3 are already complete.

5. Written statement with affidavit of admission/denial filed by



defendant no. 4 be taken on record on deposit of cost.

6. Defendant nos. 5 & 7 already opted not to file written statement.

7. At request of learned counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 3, defendant no. 4 is directed to supply the copy of his written statement and documents through email. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he will file the replication qua the written statement of defendant no. 4 in accordance with law.

8. Let pleadings be completed accordingly. The concerned SDM had not filed the Valuation Report. Court notice be issued a fresh to the concerned SDM, Kalkaji to file the valuation report.

9. Put up before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 27.02.2025.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 20, 2025/NG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any