



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 683/2023**

MRS. MANJULA NAYAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sharat Kapoor, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

MR. SHUROJIT BHOWMICK & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Adv. for D-1 to D-3 (Through VC)

Mr. Amit Kr. Rawat, Adv. for D-4 along with D-4 is present in person (Through VC)

Mr. Anirudh Dusaj, Adv for D-5 to 7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

15.07.2025

I.A. 46375/2024

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking transfer of P.C. No. 19/2023 titled as Sh. Ashok Kumar Bhowmick Vs. NCT of Delhi and Ors. pending in the Court of the Additional District Judge-03, South-East Saket, New Delhi.
2. The subject matter of the P.C. No. 19/2023 is Will dated 09.08.2003 executed by late Sh. Ram Lal Bhowmick.
3. Learned counsel for non-applicants/defendants states that they have no objection to the said petition being transferred.
4. Learned counsel for the parties state that there is no dispute between the parties/legal heirs with respect to the genuineness and validity of the said Will dated 09.08.2003.



5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the disputes is on the interpretation and the effect of the bequest made in the Will in favour of Smt. Purnima Bhowmick.

6. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 3 state that Smt. Purnima Bhowmick has also executed a registered Will and bequeath the suit property in favour of a legal heir, which has been relied upon in this suit.

7. In view of the aforesaid submissions of the parties, It is evident that the subject matter of the suit and the probate petition is the suit property between the legal heirs of late Sh. Ram Lal Bhowmick and Smt. Purnima Bhowmick.

Accordingly, to avoid conflict of orders and in the interest of administration of justice, the relief prayed for is allowed.

8. The P.C. No. 19/2023 titled as Sh. Ashok Kumar Bhowmick Vs. NCT of Delhi and Ors. pending in the Court of the Additional District Judge-03, South-East Saket, New Delhi, is directed to be transferred to this Court to be heard and tried along with this suit.

9. The plaintiff is directed to assist the registry with the particulars of the existing Court at Saket and the next date of hearing in P.C. 19/2023 within one week.

10. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 683/2023

11. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on 19.08.2025.

12. List before the Court on 27.11.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 15, 2025/hp